

S266344

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

STEPHEN K. DAVIS,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and HARRIS
CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Defendants and Petitioners.

After a Decision From the Court of Appeal of California,
Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F079811
Superior Court of California, Fresno County, Case No. 12CECG03718
Hon. Kimberly Gaab

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATEWIDE
EDUCATIONAL WRAP UP PROGRAM (SEWUP) IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT/PETITIONER FRESNO UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT**

LOUIS A. LEONE (SBN: 099874)

*SETH L. GORDON (SBN: 262653)

LEONE & ALBERTS

1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 700

Concord, CA 94520

Tel: (925) 974-8600 • Fax: (925) 974-8601

Email: lleone@leonealberts.com

sgordon@leonealberts.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

**APPLICATION TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF
THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Application to File Amicus Brief.....	2
Proposed Brief of Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner Fresno Unified School District	11
I. Background on the Lease-Leaseback Delivery Method ...	11
II. Background on Validation Procedures Challenging Public Agency Decisions.....	13
III. The Court should follow the Reasoning and Holding from the Second District’s Recent Decision in <i>McGee</i> , which Held that Lease-Leaseback Contracts funded through Public Bonds are “Contracts” within the Meaning of Government Code section 53511	16
IV. The Fifth District’s Holding in this Case—if sustained— Will Have a Significant and Detrimental Impact on Public School Districts’ Ability to Finance and Build Schools in this State.....	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNTY	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261	7, 11
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 911	6, 7
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	7, 9
<i>McGee v. Torrance Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 814	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>McLeod v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1156	9
<i>Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	5, 7
<i>Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title Guaranty Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26	5
<i>Santa Clarita Organization for Planning & the Environment v. Abercrombie</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 300	8
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Ct.</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	5
 Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc.	
§ 860	4, 5, 6, 7
§ 863	7
Education Code	
§ 17406	6, 7, 5, 5-6, 11, 12
Government Code	
§ 6500.1	2
§ 53511	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12-13
 Rules	
California Rule of Court 8.520	2
